

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Scavo Resource Corp. for the three months ended August 31, 2012 have been prepared by management and approved by the Board of Directors.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
AS AT

	August 31, 2012	May 31, 2012
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 47,688	\$ 68,660
Receivables	14,472	12,332
Prepays	<u>5,000</u>	<u>5,000</u>
Current assets	67,160	85,992
Exploration advances	61,000	-
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 4)	<u>145,000</u>	<u>70,000</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 273,160</u>	<u>\$ 155,992</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 6,901	\$ 3,004
Due to related parties (Note 7)	<u>44,851</u>	<u>25,851</u>
Current liabilities	<u>51,752</u>	<u>28,855</u>
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (Note 5)	2,927,550	2,777,550
Reserves (Note 5)	1,691,304	1,691,304
Deficit	<u>(4,397,446)</u>	<u>(4,341,717)</u>
	<u>221,408</u>	<u>127,137</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>\$ 273,160</u>	<u>\$ 155,992</u>

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Events after the reporting period (Note 10)

Approved and authorized on behalf of the Board on October 25, 2012:

"Arndt Roehlig" Director _____
"Bruno Gasbarro" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended August 31, 2012	Three Months Ended August 31, 2011
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Administration fees (Note 7)	\$ 8,500	\$ -
Management fees (Note 7)	30,000	15,000
Office and miscellaneous	1,702	(438)
Professional fees	88	3,200
Rent (Note 7)	1,849	4,425
Transfer agent and filing fees	<u>13,590</u>	<u>2,164</u>
Loss before other items	(55,729)	(24,351)
OTHER ITEMS		
Foreign exchange loss	<u>-</u>	<u>(80)</u>
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	<u>\$ (55,729)</u>	<u>\$ (24,431)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per common share	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	<u>11,790,931</u>	<u>2,932,235</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended August 31, 2012	Three Months Ended August 31, 2011
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (55,729)	\$ (24,431)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
(Increase) decrease in receivables	(2,140)	(1,192)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,897	(3,256)
Increase (decrease) in due to related parties	<u>19,000</u>	<u>19,836</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(34,972)</u>	<u>(9,043)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Exploration advances	<u>(61,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(61,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Share capital issued	<u>75,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>75,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Change in cash for the period	(20,972)	(9,043)
Cash, beginning of period	<u>68,660</u>	<u>36,155</u>
Cash, end of period	\$ 47,688	\$ 27,112

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 8)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Common Shares	Share Capital Amount	Reserves	Deficit	Non- controlling interest	Total
Balance, May 31, 2011	2,932,235	\$ 2,376,800	\$ 1,691,304	\$ (3,734,868)	\$ (384,622)	\$ (51,386)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(24,431)	-	(24,431)
Balance, August 31, 2011	2,932,235	2,376,800	1,691,304	(3,759,299)	(384,622)	(75,817)
Private placement	8,500,000	425,000	-	-	-	425,000
Share issuance costs	-	(24,250)	-	-	-	(24,250)
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	384,622	384,622
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(582,418)	-	(582,418)
Balance, May 31, 2012	11,432,235	2,777,550	1,691,304	(4,341,717)	-	127,137
Exercise of warrants	750,000	75,000	-	-	-	75,000
Exploration and evaluation asset	300,000	75,000	-	-	-	75,000
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(55,729)	-	(55,729)
Balance, August 31, 2012	12,482,235	\$ 2,927,550	\$ 1,691,304	\$ (4,397,446)	\$ -	\$ 221,408

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Scavo Resource Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on January 16, 2007. The Company began trading on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") as Patriotstar Ventures Inc. ("Patriotstar"). Prior to December 11, 2009 the Company was a Capital Pool Company as defined in the TSX-V Policy 2.4. Effective December 11, 2009, the Company completed its "Qualifying Transaction" whereby it acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares in TinyMassive Technologies Corp. ("TMTC"), a BC Limited Company. As a result of completing the Qualifying Transaction, the Company was no longer a CPC and control of the Company passed to the shareholders of TMTC. Accordingly, the Qualifying Transaction was a reverse takeover ("RTO") acquisition of the Company by TMTC and was treated as a capital transaction by TMTC.

The Company's head office, principal address and registered and records office is 909 Bowron Street, Coquitlam, British Columbia, Canada, V3J 7W3.

These financial statements have been prepared with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The Company has incurred operating losses over the past several years and does not have a current source of revenue or sufficient financial resources to sustain operations in the long term.

During the year ended May 31, 2011, the Company discontinued its website development activities and all related assets were written off to operations. The Company's continuing operations as intended are now dependent upon its ability to identify, evaluate and negotiate an acquisition of, a participation in or an interest in properties, assets or businesses. Such an acquisition will be subject to regulatory approval and may be subject to shareholder approval. In order to continue as a going concern and meet its corporate objectives, the Company will require additional financing through debt or equity issuances or other available means. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company.

During the year ended May 31, 2012, the Company consolidated its share capital on the basis of 20 old shares for one new share. All common share, per share, option, warrant and weighted average price amounts were restated to reflect this consolidation.

While management intends to pursue additional financings and the Company has been successful in obtaining its required financing in the past, there is no assurance that such financing will be available or be available on favourable terms. An inability to raise additional financing may impact the future assessment of the Company as a going concern. The financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

Adverse financial market conditions and volatility increase the uncertainty of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern given the need to both curtail expenditures and to raise additional funds. The Company is experiencing, and has experienced, negative operating cash flows. The Company will continue to search for new or alternate sources of financing but anticipates that the current market conditions may impact the ability to source such funds.

These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial assets measured at fair value. All dollar amounts presented are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified.

These financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 51% owned US subsidiary, TBwaP, Inc., until March 23, 2012, when the Company sold its interest for \$10. The Company recognized a net loss of \$343,983 on disposition of its interest.

Use of estimates

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the year.

Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- a) The recoverability of receivables that are included in the statements of financial position based on the historical collection of receivables.
- b) The carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, which are included in the statements of financial position based on the planned exploration budgets and results of future exploration programs.
- c) The valuations of shares issued in non-cash transactions using the quoted share price as the fair value based measurement on the date the shares are issued for the transaction or the value of the goods and services received.
- d) The recognition of deferred tax assets based on the change in unrecognized deductible temporary tax differences.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company and its former subsidiary is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the period end exchange rate while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in profit or loss.

Financial instruments

Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories as follows:

Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") - This category comprises derivatives and financial assets acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

Loans and receivables - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any provision for impairment.

Held-to-maturity investments - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any provision for impairment.

Available-for-sale - Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) and recognized in profit or loss.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Financial instruments (cont'd...)

All financial assets except those measured at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that have occurred after initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories as follows:

Fair value through profit or loss - This category comprises derivatives and financial liabilities incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities - This category consists of liabilities carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company has classified its cash as fair value through profit or loss, its receivables as loans and receivables and its accounts payable and accrued liabilities and amounts due to related parties as other financial liabilities.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been impacted.

For all financial assets objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization

For certain categories of financial assets, such as receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. The carrying amount of financial assets is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a receivable is considered uncollectible it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Exploration and evaluation assets

Pre-exploration costs

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, all costs related to the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties are capitalized by property. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are expensed in the period in which they occur.

The Company may occasionally enter into arrangements, whereby the Company will transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration, for an agreement by the transferee to meet certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have otherwise been undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the transferee on its behalf. Any cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized to the mineral interest given up by the Company, with any excess cash accounted for as a gain on disposal.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written off to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may exceed its recoverable amount.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as "mines under construction."

Exploration and evaluation assets are also tested for impairment before the assets are transferred to development properties.

As the Company currently has no operational income, any incidental revenues earned in connection with exploration activities are applied as a reduction to capitalized exploration costs.

Mineral exploration and evaluation expenditures are classified as intangible assets.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Impairment of tangible and intangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is evaluated at the cash generating unit ("CGU") level, which is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets. The recoverable amount of the CGU is the greater of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or CGU) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Provision for environmental rehabilitation

The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the retirement of mineral properties and equipment. The net present value of future rehabilitation costs is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision.

As at August 31, 2012, the Company does not have any known rehabilitation obligations.

Share-based payments

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. The fair value of the options is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted, and is recognized over the vesting period. The share-based payments are recorded as an operating expense with an offset to equity reserves. When options are exercised the consideration received is recorded as share capital. In addition, the related share-based payments originally recorded as equity reserves are transferred to share capital. When an option is cancelled or expires, the initial recorded value is reversed and charged to deficit.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Share-based payments (cont'd...)

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary differences are not provided for relating to goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted loss per share is computed similar to basic loss per share except that the weighted average number of common shares outstanding is increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

New standards not yet adopted

The Company is currently assessing whether or not the adoption of the following standards will have a material effect on the Company's future financial statements.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

New standards not yet adopted (cont'd...)

IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments"

In November 2009, the IASB published IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments", which covers the classification and measurement of financial assets as part of its project to replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement." In October 2010, the requirements for classifying and measuring financial liabilities were added to IFRS 9. Under this guidance, entities have the option to recognize financial liabilities at fair value through earnings. If this option is elected, entities would be required to reverse the portion of the fair value change due to their own credit risk out of earnings and recognize the change in other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 is effective on January 1, 2015. Early adoption is permitted and the standard is required to be applied retrospectively.

IFRS 10, "Consolidated Financial Statements"

IFRS 10, "Consolidated Financial Statements", requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Under existing IFRS, consolidation is required when an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12, "Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities", and parts of IAS 27, "Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements". The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Entities early adopting this standard must also adopt the other standards included in the 'suite of five' standards on consolidation, joint arrangements and disclosures: IFRS 11, "Joint Arrangements", IFRS 12, "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities", IAS 27 (2011), "Separate Financial Statements" and IAS 28 (2011), "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures".

IFRS 11, "Joint Arrangements"

IFRS 11, "Joint Arrangements", requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or a joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation, the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31, "Interests in Joint Ventures", and SIC-13, "Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers". The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Entities early adopting this standard must also adopt the other standards included in the 'suite of five' standards on consolidation, joint arrangements and disclosures: IFRS 10, "Consolidated Financial Statements", IFRS 12, "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities", IAS 27 (2011), "Separate Financial Statements" and IAS 28 (2011), "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures".

IFRS 12, "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities"

IFRS 12, "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities", establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities, such as joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and off balance sheet vehicles. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosure requirements that address the nature of, and risks associated with, an entity's interests in other entities. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Entities early adopting this standard must also adopt the other standards included in the 'suite of five' standards on consolidation, joint arrangements and disclosures: IFRS 10, "Consolidated Financial Statements", IFRS 11, "Joint Arrangements", IAS 27 (2011), "Separate Financial Statements" and IAS 28 (2011), "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures".

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

New standards not yet adopted (cont'd...)

IFRS 13, "Fair Value Measurement"

IFRS 13, "Fair Value Measurement", is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosures about fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures. The new converged fair value framework is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.

IAS 28, "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures" (Amended in 2011)

IAS 28 (2011), "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures", supersedes IAS 28 "Investments in Associates" and prescribes the accounting for investments in associates and sets out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures. The Standard defines 'significant influence' and provides guidance on how the equity method of accounting is to be applied (including exemptions from applying the equity method in some cases). It also prescribes how investments in associates and joint ventures should be tested for impairment. The amended standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Entities early adopting this standard must also adopt the other standards included in the 'suite of five' standards on consolidation, joint arrangements and disclosures: IFRS 10, "Consolidated Financial Statements", IFRS 11, "Joint Arrangements", IFRS 12, "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities" and IAS 27 (2011), "Separate Financial Statements".

IAS 32, "Financial Instruments: Presentation"

The IASB amended IAS 32, "Financial Instruments: Presentation" to clarify certain aspects because of diversity in application of the requirements on offsetting, focused on four main areas:

- the meaning of 'currently has a legally enforceable right of set-off';
- the application of simultaneous realization and settlement;
- the offsetting of collateral amounts; and
- the unit of account for applying the offsetting requirements.

The amended standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – MINERAL PROPERTIES

Title to mineral properties

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral claims and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its claims is in good standing.

Purple Onion Claims

During the three months ended August 31, 2012, the Company acquired the Purple Onion Claims in Northwest Territories, Canada. As consideration, the Company paid \$70,000 and issued 300,000 common shares valued at \$75,000. Pursuant to the agreement, the vendor will retain a net smelter royalty (“NSR”) of 0.5%. The Company can purchase the NSR by expending \$325,413 on exploration expenditures by September 19, 2013 and issuing an additional 100,000 common shares. The Company’s President is also the President and a director of the vendor, Coltstar Ventures Inc.

5. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized

As at August 31, 2012, the authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Share consolidation

During the year ended May 31, 2012, the Company consolidated its share capital on the basis of 20 old shares for one new share.

Private placement

On March 21, 2012, the Company completed a private placement by issuing 8,500,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$425,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one warrant enabling the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.10 until March 21, 2014. A commission of 10% of the proceeds from certain investors, totalling \$24,250, was paid.

Escrow shares

As at August 31, 2012, 104,652 (May 31, 2012 – 209,305) common shares are held in escrow.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

6. STOCK OPTIONS AND WARRANTS

Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vest at the discretion of the board of directors.

As at August 31, 2012, the Company had outstanding stock options enabling the holders to acquire common shares as follows:

Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
12,500	\$ 5.20	January 18, 2015
<u>12,500</u>	2.40	May 20, 2015
<u>25,000</u>		

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, May 31, 2011	186,250	\$ 3.00
Options cancelled/expired	<u>(161,250)</u>	2.96
Balance, May 31 and August 31, 2012	25,000	\$ 3.80
Number of options currently exercisable	25,000	\$ 3.80

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

6. STOCK OPTIONS AND WARRANTS (cont'd...)

Stock options (cont'd...)

Warrants

As at August 31, 2012, the Company had 7,750,000 outstanding share purchase warrants enabling the holders to acquire shares at \$0.10 per share to March 21, 2014.

Warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
As at May 31, 2011	395,728	\$ 4.60
Issued	8,500,000	0.10
Expired	<u>(395,728)</u>	4.60
As at May 31, 2012	8,500,000	0.10
Exercised	<u>(750,000)</u>	0.10
As at August 31, 2012	<u>7,750,000</u>	<u>\$ 0.10</u>

Share-based compensation

For the three months ended August 31, 2012, the Company recorded \$Nil (2011 - \$Nil) as share-based compensation expense as no options were granted during the period.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

- (a) The Company paid or accrued management fees of \$15,000 (2011 - \$15,000) and rent of \$Nil (2011 - \$1,000) to Brugas Holdings Inc., a company controlled by the Chief Financial Officer and director of the Company.
- (b) The Company paid or accrued management fees of \$15,000 (2011 - \$Nil) and rent of \$1,849 (2011 - \$3,425) to Raincoast Capital Inc., a company controlled by the President and director of the Company.
- (c) The Company paid or accrued administrative fees of \$8,500 (2011 - \$Nil) to the Company's corporate secretary.

During the three months ended August 31, 2012, the Company acquired the Purple Onion Claims from a company with a common director (Note 4).

As at August 31, 2012 \$44,851 (May 31, 2012 - \$25,851) is owed to companies controlled by directors of the Company.

Amounts due to related parties are due to companies controlled by directors and officers, are unsecured, are non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

8. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

	2012	2011
Cash paid during the period for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid during the period for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

The significant non-cash investing and financing transaction during the three months ended August 31, 2012 was the issuance of 300,000 common shares valued at \$75,000 to acquire the Purple Onion Claims (Note 4).

There were no significant non-cash investing and financing transactions during the three months ended August 31, 2011.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

9. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly;
and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and amounts due to related parties approximate their carrying values. The Company's other financial instrument, being cash, is measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit Risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash is held with reputable financial institutions, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote.

Liquidity Risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at August 31, 2012, the Company had cash balances of \$47,688 (May 31, 2012 - \$68,660) and current liabilities of \$51,752 (May 31, 2012 - \$28,855).

The Company has historically relied on equity and debt financings to satisfy its capital requirements and will continue to depend heavily upon equity capital and debt to finance its activities. There can be no assurance the Company will be able to obtain the required financing in the future on acceptable terms.

SCAVO RESOURCE CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012

9. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd...)

Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to risk in the event of interest rate fluctuations. The Company has not entered into any interest rate swaps or other financial arrangements that mitigate the exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

Foreign currency risk

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and the majority of its purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. From time to time, the Company funds certain operations, exploration and administrative expenses in US\$ on a cash call basis using US\$ currency converted from its Canadian dollar bank accounts held in Canada. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is not significant and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk.

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the identification and evaluation of assets or a business and once identified or evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or participation in a business subject to receipt of shareholder approval and acceptance by regulatory authorities. The Company relies mainly on equity issuances and loans from related parties to raise new capital. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity. The Company prepares annual estimates of operating expenditures and monitors actual expenditures compared to the estimates in an effort to ensure that there is sufficient capital on hand to meet ongoing obligations. The Company's investment policy is to negotiate premium interest rates on savings accounts or to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term deposits with terms of one year or less and which can be liquidated at any time without interest penalty. The Company will require additional financing in order to provide working capital to fund costs for the current year. These financing activities may include issuances of additional debt or equity securities.

The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management.

10. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Subsequent to August 31, 2012, the Company:

- a) issued 860,000 common shares for total proceeds of \$86,000 pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants.